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Phylogenetic relationships among seven Pieridae genera based on
partial sequences of the CO I and Cytb genes
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Abstract [Objectives] The phylogenetic relationships among 7 genera of butterflies in the Pieridae were investigated.
[Methods] Based on partial sequences of the CO [ (609 bp) and Cytb ( 393 bp) genes, and with 2 species of Satyrinae as
the outgroup, phylogenetic relationships were analyzed and reconstructed with the UPGMA and ME methods. [Results] The
molecular phylogenetic trees showed that Coenonympha amaryllis and Aphantopus hyperantu were an outgroup; Pieris, Pontia,
Anthocharis, Gonepteryx, Aporis,Colias were, a group; Pontia and Pieris were a sister-group, Aporia and Mesapia were a
group with a close relationship, Gonepteryx and Anthocharis were a sister-group.
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Table1 The sources of samples and DNA data

GenBank

GenBank accession No.

Family Species Sampling locality Collection date
col Cytb
Colias fieldii-1 (Menetries) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ996393 JQ924451
Pieridae Colias fieldii-2 (Menetries) Qinghai  Huangzhong 2011.07 JQ922057 JQ924429
Colias montium (Oberthiir) Qinghai  Huzhu (Dry specimens) 1995.07 JQ922065 JQ924444
Colias erate (Esper) Qinghai  Minhe (Dry specimens) 2005.08 JQ922063 JQ924441
Aporia hippia (Bremer) Qinghai  Huzhu (Dry specimens) 2007.07 JQ922053 JQ924421
Mesapia peloria (Hewitson) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922062 JQ924437
Pontia daplidice-1 (Linnaeus) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922054 JQ996400
Pontia daplidice-2 (Linnaeus) Qinghai  Minhe (Dry specimens) 2005.08 JQ996396 JQ996402
Pontia callidice (Hiibner Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922056 JQ924427
Pontia chloridice (Hibner Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922059 JQ924432
Pieris rapae-2 (Linnaeus) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922055 JQ924424
Pieris rapae-1 (Linnaeus) Qinghai  Minhe (Dry specimens) 2005.08 JQ996397 JQ924443
Pieris davidis (Oberthir) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922060 JQ924433
Pieris melete (Oberthiir) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922061 JQ924435
Anthocharis bieti (Oberthir) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922058 JQ924431
Anthocharis cardamines (Linnaeus) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ996390 JQ924422
Gonepteryx rhamni-1 (Linnaeus) Qinghai  Minhe (Dry specimens) 2005.08 JQ922064 JQ924442
Gonepteryx rhamni-2 (Linnaeus) Anhui Huangshan 2005.08 EF584865* EF584888*
Gonepteryx amintha (Blanchard) Yunnan Jinghong 2005.08 EF584864* EF584887*
Pareronia anais (Cramer) Hainan Sanya 2005.08 EF584868 * EF584891 *
Hebomoia glaucippe (Linnaeus) Yunnan Jinghong 2006.08 EF584866* EF584889*
Colias fieldi (Menetries) Yunnan Lijiang 2005.08 EF584859* EF584882*




453k 1 (Table 1 continued)

GenBank

GenBank accession No.

Family Species Sampling locality Collection date
COlI Cytb
Colias erate-2 (Esper) Yunnan Dali 2005.08 EF584858* EF584881*
Aporia bieti (Linnaeus) Yunnan Lijiang 2005.08 EF584850* EF584873*
Aporia potanini (Alphéraky) Heilongjiang Qigihaer 2006.07 EF584852* EF584875*
Aporia intercostata (Oberthiir) Anhui  Huangshan 2006.07 EF584851* EF584874*
Pieris brassicae (Linnaeus) Yunnan Lijiang 2006.08 DQ411838* EF584892*
Pieris rapae-3(Linnaeus) USA 2006.12 AY954581* EF165027*
Pieris extensa (Poujade) Yunnan Lijiang 2006.08 EF584869* EF584893*
Pieris napi (Linnaeus) Canada 2006.12 AF170861* AM236011*

Pontia daplidice-3(Linnaeus) Heilongjiang Qigihaer 2006.07 EF584871 * EF584895*
Pontia callidice-2(Linnaeus) Peking University 2006.06 EF584870 * EF584894*

Coenonympha amaryllis (Cramer) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922033 JQ924449

Satyrinae Aphantopus hyperantu (Linnaeus) Qinghai  Huzhu 2011.07 JQ922034 JQ924450

* 2007

* indicate sequences from Xu et al. (2007).



Table 2 Pairwise distances based on the formula of Kimura 2-parameter for genetic mitochondrial CO | and Cytb genes from 35 families

Fz 2 35 FliE CO | #0 Cytb #F4 ERE Kimura 2-parameter i&E1& 25
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2 0.002

3 0.028 0.030

4 0.044 0.047 0.038

5 0.042 0.044 0.0360.002

6 0.054 0.056 0.0720.0830.081

7 0.155 0.157 0.1500.1510.151 0.168
8 0.152 0.155 0.1470.1500.150 0.165
9 0.135 0.137 0.1270.1320.132 0.155
10 0.162 0.165 0.1640.1690.169 0.161
11 0.171 0.174 0.1740.1650.162 0.156
12 0.145 0.145 0.1390.1350.135 0.155
13 0.150 0.150 0.1510.1440.144 0.159
14 0.149 0.149 0.1500.1420.142 0.158
15 0.148 0.148 0.1490.1410.141 0.156
16 0.151 0.151 0.1570.1470.147 0.165
17 0.169 0.169 0.1710.1660.166 0.184
18 0.155 0.156 0.1410.1430.143 0.155
19 0.160 0.160 0.1550.1510.151 0.169
20 0.157 0.157 0.1550.1540.154 0.166
21 0.161 0.161 0.1530.1470.147 0.171
22 0.153 0.153 0.1480.1450.145 0.174
23 0.170 0.170 0.1620.1600.160 0.188
24 0.180 0.180 0.1800.1700.170 0.201
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0.154
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0.141
0.145
0.132
0.146
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0.146
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0.150 0.1610.1490.001
0.149 0.1600.1470.002 0.001
0.151 0.1660.1550.012 0.011
0.135 0.1700.1340.115 0.114
0.129 0.1620.1220.105 0.104
0.146 0.1590.1060.144 0.143
0.150 0.1630.1100.145 0.144
0.149 0.1590.1030.143 0.141
0.145 0.1600.1030.126 0.126
0.164 0.1730.1250.127 0.125
0.177 0.1910.1360.138 0.136

0.012

0113 0.121
0.103 0.112 0.090
0.141 0.149 0.119
0.143 0.150 0.124
0.140 0.150 0.122
0.125 0.135 0.118
0.124 0.134 0.112
0.135 0.145 0.128
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0.007
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0.009
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453k 2 (Table 2 continued)

1 2 3 1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 W 18 19 20 21 2 2 24 B 26 2128 29 3 3 R A 34
25 0.178 0.178 0.1820.1660.166 0.188 0.163 0.160 0.147 0.172 0.1710.1400.152 0.150 0.149 0.162 0.111 0.110 0108 0113 0.105 0.098 0.0780.091
26 0.178 0.178 0.1740.1660.166 0.196 0.159 0.159 0.134 0.160 0.1660.1260.152 0.150 0.152 0.158 0.128 0.122 0126 0126 0.123 0.112 0.1050.124 0.110
27 0.159 0.162 0.1560.1490.149 0.168 0.166 0.168 0.160 0.170 0.1870.1600.172 0.170 0.172 0.180 0.168 0.152 0.166 0.171 0162 0.160 0.1570.167 0.168 0.160
28 0.182 0.184 0.1700.1710.171 0.180 0.178 0.175 0.156 0.157 0.1880.1700.170 0.169 0.167 0.178 0.178 0.159 0.168 0.170 0.168 0.160 0.1680.184 0.187 0.1900.174
29 0.158 0.159 0.1550.1440.144 0.149 0.180 0.180 0.158 0.157 0.1690.1500.153 0.151 0.150 0.157 0.160 0.134 0.155 0.58 0.158 0.155 0.1610.175 0.162 0.1670.1790.174
30 0.149 0.149 0.1490.1390.139 0.140 0.176 0.174 0.155 0.150 0.1680.1450.144 0.143 0.141 0.153 0.152 0.128 0.150 0.153 0.150 0.141 0.1470.165 0.153 0.1550.1730.165 0.048
31 0.155 0.155 0.1450.1350.132 0.154 0.167 0.165 0.161 0.149 0.1630.1360.148 0.149 0.148 0.154 0.150 0.134 0.146 0.146 0.145 0.135 0.1460.164 0.164 0.1520.1710.165 0.079 0.076
32 0.154 0.155 0.1470.1370.137 0.150 0.170 0.169 0.157 0.139 0.1600.1300.140 0.141 0.140 0.150 0.141 0.118 0141 0141 0.38 0.127 0.1420.157 0.162 0.1640.1740.156 0.079 0.076 0.064
33 0.169 0.169 0.1660.1560.156 0.152 0.176 0.176 0.169 0.160 0.1860.1560.150 0.151 0.150 0.158 0.159 0.144 0.156 0.155 0.156 0.155 0.1610.173 0.172 0.1670.1830.182 0.129 0.1110.108 0.108
34 0.168 0.170 0.1570.1480.148 0.151 0.180 0.178 0.163 0.187 0.1750.1750.202 0.200 0.199 0.203 0.190 0.168 0.182 0.184 0.184 0.171 0.1880.204 0.187 0.1950.1950.183 0.157 0.166 0.175 0.169 0.182
35 0.173 0.174 0.1730.1640.164 0.156 0.200 0.198 0.165 0.165 0.1710.1780.206 0.204 0.203 0.204 0.195 0.172 0.191 0.191 0.190 0.188 0.2000.213 0.205 0.2040.1950.185 0.185 0.1870.192 0.183 0.184 0.140
1. Colias fieldii-1 2. Colias fieldii-2 3. Colias montium 4. Colias erate-1 5. Colias erate-2 6.
Colias fieldi 7. Gonepteryx rhamni-1 8. Gonepteryx amintha 9. Gonepteryx rhamni-2 10. Anthocharis bieti 11. Anthocharis
cardamines 12. Appias lyncida 13. Pontia daplidice-1 14. Pontia daplidice-3 15. Pontia callidice-2 16. Pontia daplidice-2
17. Pontia callidice 18. Pontia chloridice 19. Pieris rapae-2 20. Pieris rapae-1 21. Pieris rapae-3 22. Pieris extensa
23. Pieris melete 24. Pieris napi 25. Pieris davidis 26. Pieris brassicae 27. Pareronia anais 28. Hebomoia
glaucippe 29. Aporia hippia 30. Aporia bieti  31. Mesapia peloria  32. Aporia potanini  33. Aporia intercostata
34. Coenonympha amaryllis  35. Aphantopus hyperantu.
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Fig.1 The UPGMA tree based on partial mitochondrial CO I and Cytb genes, transition and transversion
(numbers on each node are the values of bootstrap 1 000 replicates)
1 2
The Chinese name of the scientific name is the same with Table 1, the same for Fig.2.
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each node are the values of bootstrap 1 000 replicates)
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